

14-2156

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NICOLE PHILLIPS, individually and on behalf of B.P. and S.P., minors,
DINA CHECK, on behalf of minor MC, FABIAN MENDOZA-VACA,
individually and on behalf of MM and VM, minors,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as Attorney
General, State of New York, DR. NIRAV R. SHAH, in his official capacity as
Commissioner, New York State Department of Health,
NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ANDREW KENT
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for State Defendants
120 Broadway
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8018

Dated: September 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
1. New York’s universal vaccination program for schoolchildren.....	4
2. New York’s medical and religious exemptions from the vaccination requirement.....	9
B. Factual Background.....	12
C. Procedural History.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
POINT I - NEW YORK’S VACCINATION MANDATE COMPLIES WITH THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE.....	22
A. State Laws May Require Schoolchildren to Be Vaccinated With or Without a Religious Exemption.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. The Free Exercise Clause Authorizes an Inquiry Into the Genuineness and Sincerity of Religious Beliefs.....	30
POINT II - COMPULSORY VACCINATION DOES NOT VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	33
POINT III - PLAINTIFFS' REMAINING CONTENTIONS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL AND NOT PROPERLY RAISED.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aegis Ins. Servs., Inc. v. 7 World Trade Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Aslanidis v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1067 (2d Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Beatie v. City of N.Y.</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Boone v. Boozman</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 938 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....	25, 38
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	29
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979)	25
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Sch.</i> , 500 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2012)	32, 33
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Sch.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19, 32
<i>Caviezel v. Great Neck Pub. Schs.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Pear</i> , 183 Mass. 242 (1903), <i>aff'd sub nom. Jacobson v.</i> <i>Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. State Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....	37
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	34
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 294 Md. 370 (1982)	25
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	39
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	30
<i>Friedman v. Clarkstown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 01-cv-10646 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 75 F. App'x 815 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Galinsky v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of N.Y.</i> , No. 99-cv-1613 (E.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 213 F.3d 626, 2000 WL 562423 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc'y</i> , 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	29
<i>Hannibal & St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber</i> , 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Jackler v. Byrne</i> , 658 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1634 (2012).....	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	passim
<i>Jehovah's Witnesses in the State of Wash. v. King County Hosp.</i> <i>Unit No. 1</i> , 390 U.S. 598 (1968).....	29
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	36
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 29, 34
<i>Mason v. General Brown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11, 31
<i>Matter of Viemeister v. White</i> , 179 N.Y. 235 (1904)	23, 36, 40
<i>McCartney v. Austin</i> , 31 A.D.2d 370 (3d Dep't 1969).....	25
<i>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	42
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	34
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	35
<i>Sherr v. Northport-E. Northport Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	11, 25
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	30
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	34, 35
<i>Wigod v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 673 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	30
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S. Ct. 590 (2011)	24, 38
<i>Yueqing Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	23, 37
 Laws	
Ch. 145, 1972 N.Y. Laws 966	5
Ch. 189, 2006 N.Y. Laws 702	6
Ch. 207, 2004 N.Y. Laws 625	6
Ch. 265, 1970 N.Y. Laws 1343	5
Ch. 416, 1999 N.Y. Laws 986	6
Ch. 438, 1860 N.Y. Laws 761	4
Ch. 521, 1994 N.Y. Laws 1233	6
Ch. 538, 1989 N.Y. Laws 1032	6, 11
Ch. 603, 2005 N.Y. Laws 3379	7, 10
Ch. 641, 1952 N.Y. Laws 1410	5
Ch. 926, 1976 N.Y. Laws 1944	5
Ch. 974, 1971 N.Y. Laws 2321	5
Ch. 994, 1966 N.Y. Laws 333	5, 7, 9, 11
Ch. 1094, 1968 N.Y. Laws 3095	5, 7
Education Law § 914	6, 11
 Public Health Law	
§ 228	1
§ 2112	10
§ 2164	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Laws	Page(s)
10 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 66-1.1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 66-1.1	6
§ 66-1.3	11, 12
§ 66-1.10	12, 23
N.Y. City Chancellor’s Regulation A-701.....	12, 14, 23
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	17
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Achievements in Public Health, 1900-1999: Impact of Vaccines Universally Recommended for Children -- United States, 1990-1998</i> , 48 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. (1999).....	7, 8
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Parent’s Guide to Childhood Immunizations</i> (2012).....	9
Centers Disease Control and Prevention, William Atkinson, M.D., et al., <i>Epidemiology and Prevention of Vaccine-Preventable Diseases</i> (12th ed., 2012).....	7
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002)	4
Jared P. Cole & Kathleen S. Swendiman, Cong. Research Serv., RS 21414, <i>Mandatory Vaccinations: Precedent and Current Laws</i> (May 21, 2014).....	4
N.Y. State Dep’t of Health, School Immunization Requirements (Eff. July 12, 2014).....	9, 15
